At 20th February 2005, the Company had retained interests of HK$937,500,000 (2004:
HK$913,531,000) in the securitisation trust.

Although the Company has retained significant exposures to returns from the securitised
assets, the SPE is not construed as the Company’s subsidiary under Section 2(4) of the
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. Accordingly, the SPE has not been consolidated into
the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 20th February 2005 in accordance
with the provisions of paragraph 27 of SSAP 32 “Consolidated Financial Statements And
Accounting For Investments In Subsidiaries”.

In accordance with paragraph 46 of SSAP 32, the Company has set out below the details of
the effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company and the SPE for the
year ended 20th February 2005 had the exemption given in paragraph 27 of SSAP 32 not
applied:

Notes to the Financial Statements

70

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated income statement for the year ended 20th February 2005:

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 878,359 9,181 887,540

Interest income 549,659 268,234 817,893
Interest expense (85,421) (11,722) (97,143)

Net interest income 464,238 720,750
Credit card securitisation income 186,501 (186,501) –
Other operating income 105,551 5,497 111,048
Other loss (1,251) (1,251)

Operating income 755,039 830,547
Operating expenses (262,341) (852) (263,193)

Operating profit before charge for
bad and doubtful debts 492,698 567,354

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (314,946) (56,785) (371,731)
Share of results of associates – (4,331) (4,331)
Gain on deemed disposal of an associate – 3,863 3,863

Profit before taxation 177,752 195,155
Income tax (31,411) (3,127) (34,538)

Net profit for the year 146,341 160,617

Notes to the Financial Statements

71

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet at 20th February 2005:

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 84,848 84,848
Interest in associates 997 974 1,971
Investment securities 17,124 (5,829) 11,295
Hire purchase debtors 25,773 25,773
Instalment loans receivable 283,309 283,309
Credit card receivables 3,450 3,450
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 228,319 (228,319) –
Deferred tax assets – 24,417 24,417
Pledged time deposits – 120,000 120,000

643,820 555,063

Current assets
Other investments 1,239 1,239
Hire purchase debtors 198,155 198,155
Instalment loans receivable 649,030 649,030
Credit card receivables 943,247 1,245,241 2,188,488
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 709,181 (709,181) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest

receivable and other debtors 100,878 33,620 134,498
Time deposits – 181,903 181,903
Bank balances and cash 97,511 97,511

2,699,241 3,450,824

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 79,356 809 80,165
Amount due to securitisation trust 45,855 (45,855) –
Amount due to immediate

holding company 4,440 4,440
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 40,685 40,685
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 50 50
Bank borrowings – repayable

within one year 620,556 620,556
Taxation 25,772 25,772

816,714 771,668

Net current assets 1,882,527 2,679,156

Total assets less current liabilities 2,526,347 3,234,219

Notes to the Financial Statements

72

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet at 20th February 2005: (Cont’d)

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,227,370 (135,173) (4,855) 1,087,342

1,269,247 1,129,219

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – repayable

after one year 1,255,000 1,255,000
Issued debt securities – 850,000 850,000
Deferred tax liabilities 2,100 (2,100) –

1,257,100 2,105,000

2,526,347 3,234,219

Notes to the Financial Statements

73

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated income statement for the year ended 20th February 2004:

Effect of

Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma

Company of SPE for associates group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 771,176 19,576 790,752

Interest income 479,804 243,651 723,455

Interest expense (116,945) (10,975) (127,920)

Net interest income 362,859 595,535

Credit card securitisation income 252,235 (252,235) –

Other operating income 108,924 13,875 122,799

Other loss (632) (632)

Operating income 723,386 717,702

Operating expenses (233,756) (1,181) (234,937)

Operating profit before charge for

bad and doubtful debts 489,630 482,765

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (343,931) (61,574) (405,505)

Share of results of associates – (2,985) (2,985)

Profit before taxation 145,699 74,275

Income tax (26,337) 8,449 (17,888)

Net profit for the year 119,362 56,387

Notes to the Financial Statements

74

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet at 20th February 2004:

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 72,601 72,601
Interest in associates 10,744 (4,567) 6,177
Investment securities 8,882 8,882
Hire purchase debtors 16,653 16,653
Instalment loans receivable 157,866 157,866
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 261,195 (261,195) –
Pledged time deposits – 118,000 118,000

527,941 380,179

Current assets
Other investments 697 697
Hire purchase debtors 155,486 155,486
Instalment loans receivable 470,759 470,759
Credit card receivables 944,317 1,247,551 2,191,868
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 652,336 (652,336) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest

receivable and other debtors 125,934 32,050 157,984
Time deposits 29,000 145,074 174,074
Bank balances and cash 78,077 78,077

2,456,606 3,228,945

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 40,946 362 41,308
Amount due to securitisation trust 41,657 (41,657) –
Amount due to immediate

holding company 963 963
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 32,159 32,159
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 47 47
Bank borrowings – repayable

within one year 809,910 809,910
Taxation 21,238 (13,378) 7,860

946,920 892,247

Net current assets 1,509,686 2,336,698

Total assets less current liabilities 2,037,627 2,716,877

Notes to the Financial Statements

75

For the year ended 20th February 2005

37. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE” ) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet at 20th February 2004 (Cont’d):

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,141,750 (149,917) (4,567) 987,266

1,183,627 1,029,143

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – repayable

after one year 835,000 835,000
Issued debt securities – 850,000 850,000
Deferred tax liabilities 19,000 (16,266) 2,734

854,000 1,687,734

2,037,627 2,716,877

Notes to the Financial Statements

76

For the year ended 20th February 2005

38. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

AEON
Education and

Immediate Ultimate Environment
Fellow subsidiary holding company holding company Associate Fund Limited

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Commission received a) 11,216 13,543 – – – – – – – –

Licence fees received b) – – 203 203 – – – – – –